

No. 23-1257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANTOS ARGUETA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEREK S. JARADI,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

CLARK NEILY
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

SEAN MAROTTA
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-4881
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. BY FAILING TO VIEW THE EVIDENCE IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO PETITIONERS, THE FIFTH CIRCUIT UNDERMINES THE JURY’S HISTORICAL ROLE IN SAFEGUARDING INDIVIDUAL LIBERTIES.....	4
A. Juries have a long history of safeguarding civil liberties by checking judicial partiality and holding government officials accountable for misconduct	4
B. The Fifth Circuit usurped the jury’s role by refusing to view the record in the light most favorable to Petitioners	9
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION RISKS JEOPARDIZING THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS FOR NON-WHITE AMERICANS IN PARTICULAR	12
A. The Fourteenth Amendment was prompted in part by concern for the continued tyrannizing and oppression of non-white Americans following emancipation	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Fifth Circuit’s rule risks forcing non-white gunowners in particular to choose between their Second Amendment rights and their lives	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Batyukova v. Doege</i> , 994 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Calonge v. City of San Jose</i> , No. 22-16495, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 13912 (9th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>Cole v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973).....	7, 10
<i>Craighead v. Lee</i> , 399 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	17, 20, 22
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	13
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Md. v. United States</i> , 187 U.S. 315 (1902).....	10
<i>Knibbs v. Momphard</i> , 30 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	13, 14, 16, 19, 23
<i>NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	20
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830).....	8
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	9
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	9
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 581 U.S. 946 (2017).....	22
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 826 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Securities & Exch. Comm’n v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	9
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	20
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	9
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 98 Eng. 489 (C.P. 1763)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. II	2-4, 12-13, 15-17, 22
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	2, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2-4, 13-17, 22
RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	22
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	15
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1868)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 70, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Putting the Second Amendment Second</i> , Slate (Mar. 17, 2008), https://perma.cc/9QEC-4HLY	15
3 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES	5, 8, 12
Lakeidra Chavis, <i>Black And Up In Arms</i> , NPR (Dec. 16, 2020), https://perma.cc/9TXN-AXAS	16
Cong. Rsch. Serv., Amdt. 7.2.1 Historical Background of Jury Trials in Civil Cases, Constitution Annotated	7
Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, <i>The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration</i> , 80 Geo. L.J. 309 (1991)	14
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>The Racist Roots of Gun Control</i> , 4 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y, 17 (1995).....	14
Declaration and Resolves of the First Continental Congress (U.S. 1774).....	7
Declaration of the Causes and Necessity of Taking Up Arms (U.S. 1775)	7
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Robert Faturechi, <i>Half of L.A. County Deputies’ ‘Waistband Shootings’ Involve Unarmed People</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 23, 2011), https://perma.cc/X69R-7423	22
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton).....	7
Steven Hahn, <i>A Nation under Our Feet: Black Political Struggles in the Rural South From Slavery to the Great Migration</i> (2003)	14
<i>In Pursuit of Peace, Building Police-Community Trust to Break the Cycle of Violence</i> , Giffords (Sep. 9, 2021), https://perma.cc/G4KC-SRD7	17, 18
Nicholas Johnson, <i>The Arming and Disarming of Black America</i> , Slate (Feb. 10, 2018), https://perma.cc/H4SL-J4FA	14, 15
Kenneth S. Klein, <i>The Validity of the Public Rights Doctrine in Light of the Historical Rationale of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 21 Hastings Const. L. Q. 1013 (1994)	11
Stephan Landsman, <i>The Civil Jury in America: Scenes from an Unappreciated History</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 579 (1993).....	4, 7, 8
E. McPherson, <i>The Political History of the United States of America During the Period of Reconstruction</i> (1871).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Arthur R. Miller, <i>The Pretrial Rush to Judgment: Are the “Litigation Explosion,” “Liability Crisis,” and Efficiency Clichés Eroding Our Day in Court and Jury Trial Commitments?</i> , 79 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 982 (2003)	10
Clark Neily, <i>Are a Disproportionate Number of Federal Judges Former Government Advocates?</i> , Cato Institute (May 27, 2021), https://perma.cc/HRL3-S7YA	12
<i>The Past and Present of Black Gun Ownership in the US</i> , Giffords (Feb. 23, 2021), https://perma.cc/EG55-8HS8	16
John A. Phillips & Thomas C. Thompson, <i>Jurors v. Judges in Later Stuart England: The Penn / Mead Trial and Bushell’s Case</i> , 4 Law & Ineq. 189 (1986)	5
<i>Police Shootings Database</i> , Wash. Post (June 28, 2024), https://perma.cc/PS5U-Y639	19
Jeffrey Rachlinski et al., <i>Getting Explicit About Implicit Bias</i> , Judicature (2020), https://perma.cc/N8MG-7HFP	12
Craig M. Reiser, <i>The Unconstitutional Application of Summary Judgment in Factually Intensive Inquiries</i> , 12 J. of Const. L. 195 (2009)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Cody T. Ross, <i>A Multi-Level Bayesian Analysis of Racial Bias in Police Shootings at the County-Level in the United States, 2011–2014</i> , PLoS One, 10, no. 11 (2015), https://perma.cc/RJ3F-KFE6	18
Danyelle Solomon, <i>The Intersection of Policing and Race</i> , Center for American Progress (September 1, 2016), https://perma.cc/P2YJ-XUXB	18
Jason Taliadoros, <i>The Roots of Punitive Damages at Common Law: A Longer History</i> , 64 Clev. St. L. Rev. 251 (2016)	6
Timothy Williams, <i>Study Supports Suspicion That Police Are More Likely to Use Force on Blacks</i> , N.Y. Times (July 7, 2016), https://perma.cc/D5AP-FTFN	18
T. Anansi Wilson, <i>Furtive Blackness: On Blackness and Being</i> , 48 Hastings Const. L. Q. 141, 147 (2020)	19
Jim Wilson, <i>Traffic Stops: What CCW Citizens Need to Know</i> , NRA Family (Mar. 7, 2018), https://perma.cc/GMP9-DJG5	18, 19
Adam Winkler, <i>Racist Gun Laws and the Second Amendment</i> , 135 Harv. L. Rev. F. 537 (2022)	13
Alana Wise, <i>Black Gun Owners Have Mixed Feelings About The Supreme Court’s Concealed-Carry Ruling</i> , NPR (Jul. 13, 2022), https://perma.cc/UA7W-F4R8	16, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57	
Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973)	8, 11
